

No. 23-368

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HUNTINGTON INGALLS INCORPORATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN BARROSSE, RAEGAN HOLLOWAY,  
and MACKENZIE STRICKER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

CAMERON R. WADDELL  
WADDELL ANDERMAN  
2222 Eastgate Drive  
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

THOMAS M. FLANAGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDERS F. HOLMGREN  
FLANAGAN PARTNERS LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue  
Suite 3300  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
(504) 569-0235  
tflanagan@flanaganpartners.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 7    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....   | 11   |
| I. This case hinges on a repealed quirk of Louisiana law and has minimal significance for future cases .....                           | 11   |
| II. No circuit split exists.....   | 16   |
| III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision properly applies this Court’s precedent.....   | 20   |
| A. In the twilight zone, the LHWCA operates concurrently with state remedies; it does not preempt them .....                           | 20   |
| 1. Congress passed the LHWCA to provide minimum benefits where state law did not reach, not to displace available state remedies ..... | 21   |
| 2. States may apply their laws (including tort laws) to workers injured in the twilight zone .....                                     | 23   |
| B. Avondale’s efforts to evade precedent fall short .....  | 27   |
| 1. <i>Hahn</i> sanctioned a tort remedy, not a compensation remedy .....   | 29   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 2. <i>Hahn</i> is not limited to state statutes that allow tort remedies as penalties against non-participating employers..... | 30   |
| C. Any change in this area should come from Congress.....  | 33   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 36   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page                             |
|--|----------------------------------|
| CASES  |                                  |
| <i>Biennu v. Texaco, Inc.</i> ,<br>164 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 1999).....                                 | 34                               |
| <i>Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 114 (1962) .....                                  | 5, 6, 18, 21, 22                 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....                             | 33                               |
| <i>Cole v. Celotex Corp.</i> ,<br>599 So. 2d 1058 (La. 1992).....                                    | 11, 12, 30                       |
| <i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. of Washington</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 249 (1942) ....              | 1, 4–6, 9, 18, 21–25, 27, 32, 35 |
| <i>Deshotel v. Guichard Operating Co.</i> ,<br>916 So. 2d 72 (La. 2004) .....                        | 14                               |
| <i>DiBenedetto v. Noble Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>23 So. 3d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....                 | 15                               |
| <i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 256 (1979) .....                  | 34                               |
| <i>Fillinger v. Foster</i> ,<br>448 So. 2d 321 (Ala. 1984).....                                      | 19                               |
| <i>Gamble v. United States</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....                                     | 20                               |
| <i>Garris v. Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp;<br/>Drydock Corp.</i> ,<br>210 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 28                               |
| <i>Grant Smith-Porter Ship Co. v. Rohde</i> ,<br>257 U.S. 469 (1922) .....                           | 22                               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|---|
| <i>Hahn v. Ross Island Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> ,<br>320 P.2d 668 (Or. 1958).....                                   | 25, 29  |
| <i>Hahn v. Ross Island Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 272 (1959) .....                                      | 5–7, 9, 10, 19, 20, 24, 25,<br>27–29, 30–33, 35 |
| <i>Hetzel v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>50 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 1995).....   | 17  |
| <i>Hill v. Knapp</i> ,<br>914 A.2d 1193 (Md. 2007) .....   | 20  |
| <i>Langfitt v. Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> ,<br>647 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2011).....                              | 17, 18  |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter<br/>&amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ..... | 26  |
| <i>Lorton v. Diamond M Drilling Co.</i> ,<br>540 F.2d 212 (5th Cir. 1976).....                                       | 19  |
| <i>Matter of Buchanan Marine, L.P.</i> ,<br>874 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2017) .....  | 17, 18  |
| <i>Nacirema Operating Co. v. Johnson</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 212 (1969) .....  | 34  |
| <i>Ne. Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 249 (1977) .....  | 21  |
| <i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 811 (2001) .....                             | 28  |
| <i>O’Regan v. Preferred Enters., Inc.</i> ,<br>758 So. 2d 124 (La. 2000).....  | 14  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page                             |
|---|----------------------------------|
| <i>Peter v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> ,<br>903 F.2d 935 (3d Cir. 1990) .....  | 18, 19                           |
| <i>Poche v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> ,<br>339 So. 2d 1212 (La. 1976) .....  | 15                               |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....   | 20                               |
| <i>Rando v. Anco Insulations Inc.</i> ,<br>16 So. 3d 1065 (La. 2009),<br><i>abrogated in part on other grounds by</i><br><i>Pete v. Boland Marine &amp; Mfg. Co., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 2023-C-00170, 2023 WL 6937381<br>(La. Oct. 20, 2023) ..... | 12, 30, 31                       |
| <i>Rosetti v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> ,<br>821 F.2d 1083 (5th Cir. 1987) .....   | 19                               |
| <i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> ,<br>244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....  | 21, 22                           |
| <i>Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC v. January</i> ,<br>119 So. 3d 582 (La. 2013) .....  | 11                               |
| <i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 715 (1980) ....   | 6, 11, 17, 18, 21–23, 26, 27, 35 |
| <i>Talik v. Fed. Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> ,<br>885 N.E.2d 204 (Ohio 2008) .....   | 19                               |
| <i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Johnson</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 925 (1984) .....   | 34                               |
| <i>West v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> ,<br>765 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1985) .....   | 34                               |
| <i>Western Fuel v. Garcia</i> ,<br>257 U.S. 233 (1921) .....  | 22                               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| <i>White v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>222 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2000).....  | 17, 18           |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....  | 15               |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....   | 7, 35            |
| STATUTES  |                  |
| 33 U.S.C. § 903 .....   | 26               |
| 33 U.S.C. § 905 .....   | 4, 5, 18, 22, 32 |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 23:1032 .....  | 11               |
| La. Rev. Stat. § 23:1035.2. ....  | 14               |
| MISCELLANEOUS   |                  |
| Brief of Defendant-Appellee, <i>Barrosse v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 70 F.4th 315 (5th Cir. 2023) (No. 21-30761), 2022 WL 1017980.....  | 29-30            |
| Brief of Respondent, <i>Hahn v. Ross Island Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 272 (1959) (No. 52), 1958 WL 91643.....  | 5, 28            |
| S.3987 (introduced 9/28/06), available at Congress.gov, <a href="https://www.congress.gov/109/bills/s3987/BILLS-109s3987is.pdf">https://www.congress.gov/109/bills/s3987/BILLS-109s3987is.pdf</a> ..... | 34               |
| S.846 (introduced 3/12/07), available at Congress.gov, <a href="https://www.congress.gov/110/bills/s846/BILLS-110s846is.pdf">https://www.congress.gov/110/bills/s846/BILLS-110s846is.pdf</a> .....      | 34               |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| S.236 (introduced 1/14/09), available at Congress.gov, <a href="https://www.congress.gov/111/bills/s236/BILLS-111s236is.pdf">https://www.congress.gov/111/bills/s236/BILLS-111s236is.pdf</a> ..... | 34   |
| S.669 (introduced 3/29/11), available at Congress.gov, <a href="https://www.congress.gov/112/bills/s669/BILLS-112s669is.pdf">https://www.congress.gov/112/bills/s669/BILLS-112s669is.pdf</a> ..... | 34   |
| Shauhin Talesh, <i>Insurance Law as Public Interest Law</i> , 2 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 985 (2012).....  | 24   |
